

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 12-5286**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Appellant,*

v.

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION,

*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, Hon. Robert L. Wilkins**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER SEC OFFICIALS AND PROFESSORS OF LAW AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

NOAH LEVINE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
JOSHUA S. PRESS\*  
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

April 19, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
D.C. CIRCUIT 29(d) STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	x
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. SIPC HAS NO AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL RELIEF TO INVESTORS WHO DEPOSITED FUNDS WITH AND RECEIVED CDS FROM A FOREIGN BANK NOT SUBJECT TO SIPA .....	5
A. The Origins And Context Of SIPA Establish That It Does Not Protect All Investors .....	6
B. SIPA Authorizes SIPC To Protect Only “Customers” Against The Loss Of Money Or Securities In The Custody Of Failing Or Insolvent Broker-Dealers .....	11
C. The SEC’s Substantive-Consolidation Theory Cannot Transform SIBL Investors Into SGC “Customers” .....	14
D. Neither <i>Primetime</i> Nor <i>Old Naples</i> Provides A Basis To Conclude That SIBL Investors Are “Customers” Under SIPA .....	16
II. THE SEC’S INTERPRETATION OF “CUSTOMER” WOULD RADICALLY TRANSFORM SIPA’S SCOPE AND THREATEN SIPC’S ABILITY TO FUNCTION AS CONGRESS INTENDED .....	18

III. THE SEC’S INTERPRETATION OF “CUSTOMER” IS NOT ENTITLED  
TO DEFERENCE .....23

A. The SEC’s Memorandum, Adopted In Anticipation Of  
Litigation, Deserves No Deference .....23

B. SIPC, Not The SEC, Has The Expertise To Interpret  
SIPA .....26

CONCLUSION .....30

RULE 32 CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Equity Investment Life Insurance Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Bowen v. American Hospital Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	29
<i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Canada Southern Railway Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	19
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	26
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Salen Reefer Services AB</i> , 773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Fogg v. Ashcroft</i> , 254 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>In re Aozora Bank Ltd.</i> , 480 B.R. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19, 25
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	5, 12, 19
* <i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 422 (2d Cir. 2013).....	9, 12, 17
<i>In re Brentwood Securities, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>In re Brittenum &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 82 B.R. 64 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 1987) .....	15

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>In re Continental Vending Machine Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	15, 16
<i>In re New Times Securities Services, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>In re New Times Securities Services Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Old Naples Securities, Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>In re Primeline Securities Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>In re Stalvey &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11, 14
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Koenig v. Smith</i> , 88 F.R.D. 604 (E.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	13
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. IRS</i> , 267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Liberty Property Trust v. Republic Properties Corp.</i> , 577 F.3d 335 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	24
<i>Miller v. Clinton</i> , 687 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Pardo v. Wilson Line of Washington, Inc.</i> , 414 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	15
<i>Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	27
<i>Price v. Stevedoring Services of America, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Quinn v. Butz</i> , 510 F.2d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	16

*Salleh v. Christopher*, 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....29

*SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co.*, 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974) .....9

*SEC v. SIPC*, 872 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 4, 11, 13, 15, 18, 20,

*Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.*, 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009).....25

\**SIPC v. Barbour*, 421 U.S. 412 (1975).....6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 26

*SIPC v. Morgan, Kennedy & Co.*, 533 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1976) .....19, 20

*SIPC v. Vigman*, 803 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1986).....13

*St. Agnes Hospital v. Sullivan*, 905 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....24

*Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Services Corp.*, 940 F.2d 685  
(D.C. Cir. 1991).....27

*Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington*, 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....21

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....23, 26

*Velazquez v. Legal Services Corp.*, 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999).....27

*Village of Barrington v. STB*, 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....24

**STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

12 U.S.C. § 5385 (Supp. 2010).....28

15 U.S.C.

    § 78ccc(2).....26

    § 78ccc(a)(1)(A).....27

    § 78ddd(a)(1) .....10

    § 78ddd(c)(3) .....20

    § 78ddd(h).....11

    § 78eee .....5

    § 78eee(a)(3) .....28

    § 78fff(b).....22

    § 78fff-3(a).....10

    § 78fff-3(d).....10

§ 78fff(a) .....	10
§ 78ggg(c) .....	26
§ 78lll(2)(A) .....	6, 11
§ 78lll(2)(B)(i) .....	11, 15
§ 78lll(2)(C)(ii) .....	15
§ 78lll(7).....	13, 14, 15
Securities Investor Protection Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-598, 84 Stat. 1636 (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 76aaa <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	9
Fed. R. App. P	
Rule 29(a).....	2
Rule 29(c)(5).....	2
D.C. Cir. R. 29(b).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1613 (1970).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1519 (1972).....	6, 7, 8, 9
S. Rep. No. 91-1218 (1970) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 95-763 (1978).....	10, 26
<i>The Securities Investor Protection Corporation: Past, Present, and Future: Hearing Before Subcomm. on Capital Markets &amp; Government Sponsored Enterprises of the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 112th Cong. (2012).....</i>	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

2011 SIPC Annual Report, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sipc.org/Portals/0/PDF/2011_Annual_Report.pdf">http://www.sipc.org/Portals/0/PDF/ 2011_Annual_Report.pdf</a> .....	20
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2012) .....	9, 10, 12, 15, 22
Don, Michael E., & Josephine Wang, <i>Stockbroker Liquidations Under the Securities Investor Protection Act and Their Impact on Securities Transfers</i> , 12 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 509 (1990).....	7, 8
FBI Financial Crimes Report to the Public, Fiscal Year 2006, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.fbi.gov/stats-services/publications/fcs_report2006">http://www.fbi.gov/stats-services/publications/fcs_report2006</a> .....	20

Joo, Thomas W., *Who Watches the Watchers?*, 72 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1071  
(1999) .....7, 8, 21, 22

Hazen, Thomas L., *Law of Securities Regulation* (6th ed. 2009) .....28

Loss, Louis, *Securities Regulation* (4th ed. 2006) .....12

Seligman, Joel, *The Transformation of Wall Street* (3d ed. 2003) .....7, 8, 9
